0.0061 4,185.93 2,598.84 0.23 2,709,653,862.34

0.0071 9,488.18 7,764.31 0.63 2,720,763,413.77

Table 4 shows that 𝑇 = 0.0061 years provides the optimal result with 𝑇𝑐(𝑅, 𝑇) = IDR

2,709,653,862.34.

3.5   Sensitivity Analysis

Based on the results obtained from the (Q,r) model and the (R,T) model with exponential

distribution for chlorine gas demand, the (Q,r) model provided superior optimization compared

to the (R,T) model. The total cost (Tc) in the (Q,r) model was lower than in the (R,T) model.

Sensitivity testing is performed on the (Q,r) model to determine the impact of underestimating

or overestimating the parameters inputted in the inventory model on the optimal value of the lot

size of each order (Q), reorder point (r) and total cost (Tc) of this inventory system. This

sensitivity analysis is done by increasing and decreasing the magnitude of one parameter by

about -20% to 20% with the value of the other parameters fixed. The results can be observed in

Table 5.

Table 5. Sensitivity Analysis Results of Changes in Model Parameters on 𝑇𝑐(𝑄, 𝑟)

Parameter Change 𝑟

 (year)

𝑄

(kg)

𝑠𝑠

(kg)

𝑁

(kg)


(%)

𝑇𝑐(𝑄, 𝑟)
(IDR)

L

Seven days 6,431.97 1,737.92 3,808.90 0.81 99.96 2,712,981,785.29

Six days 5,565.49 1,585.61 3,317.15 0.63 99.97 2,711,726,305.15

Five days 4,683.88 1,439.61 2,810.26 0.47 99.97 2,710,453,604.32

Four days 3,785.68 1,300.91 2,286.79 0.34 99.97 2,709,162,798.32

Three days 2,869.41 1,170.52 1,745.24 0.23 99.97 2,707,852,995.07

Two days 1,933.76 1,049.36 1,184.31 0.14 99.98 2,706,523,392.76

One day 977.53 938,21 602.80 0.06 99.98 2,705,173,180.41

P

+20% 1,968.44 1,049.36 1,219.00 0.11 99.98 3,239,824,849.95

+10% 1,951.88 1,049.36 1,202.43 0.13 99.98 2,973,175,638.72

+0% 1,933.76 1,049.36 1,184.31 0.14 99.98 2,706,523,392.76

-10% 1,913.69 1,049.36 1,164.24 0.15 99.97 2,439,867,328.25

-20% 1,891.27 1,049.23 1,141.82 0.17 99.97 2,173,206,698.85

𝛽𝑡

+20% 2,205.73 1,116.95 1,418.21 0.17 99.97 2,842,548,449.46

+10% 2,069.84 1,083.07 1,301.35 0.15 99.97 2,774,535,934.15

+0% 1,933.76 1,049.36 1,184.31 0.14 99.98 2,706,523,392.76

-10% 1,797.43 1,015.81 1,067.02 0.12 99.98 2,638,510,687.99

-20% 1,660.90 982.46 949.53 0.11 99.98 2,570,497,950.14

𝛾𝑡

+20% 2,061.63 1,108.27 1,200.36 0.13 99.98 3,104,466,011.79

+10% 1,997.99 1,079.30 1,192.63 0.13 99.98 2,905,496,221.71

+0% 1,933.76 1,049.36 1,184.31 0.14 99.98 2,706,523,392.76

-10% 1,868.79 1,018.32 1,175.25 0.15 99.97 2,507,546,990.25

-20% 1,803.00 986.09 1,165.37 0.15 99.97 2,308,566,655.59

Table 5 shows that as the values of the lead time parameter (L), chlorine gas price (P), scale

parameters (𝛽𝑡) and location parameters (𝛾𝑡) of the probability distribution of demand increase,

the reorder point (r), order lot size (Q), safety stock (ss) and total cost (Tc) will increase. Because

of the increase in lead time, the ordering lot must be increased to anticipate stock shortages so

that the safety stock in the warehouse also increases. Increased safety stock causes storage costs

to rise, which in turn increases total costs. However, the increase in lead time causes the service